

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF OREGON**

In the Matter of Validation Proceeding to Determine the Regularity and
Legality of Multnomah County Home Rule Charter Section 11.60 and
Implementing Ordinance No. 1243 Regulating Campaign Finance and
Disclosure

MULTNOMAH COUNTY,
Petitioner-Appellant,

and

ELIZABETH TROJAN, MOSES ROSS, JUAN CARLOS ORDONEZ,
DAVID DELK, JAMES OFSINK, RON BUEL, SETH ALAN WOOLLEY,
AND JIM ROBISON,
Intervenors-Appellants,

and

JASON KAFOURY,
Intervenor,

v.

ALAN MEHRWEIN, PORTLAND BUSINESS ALLIANCE, PORTLAND
METROPOLITAN ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, AND ASSOCIATED
OREGON INDUSTRIES,
Intervenors-Respondents.

Multnomah County Circuit Court No. 17CV18006
Court of Appeals No. A168205
Supreme Court No. S066445

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION OF OREGON
AND TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION OF OREGON POLITICAL
ACTION COMMITTEE**

On Certified Appeal from a Judgment of the Multnomah County Circuit
Court, the Honorable Eric J. Bloch, Judge.

Allen Dickerson
Owen Yeates, OSB 141497
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
124 S. West St. Ste. 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
P: 703-894-6800
F: 703-894-6811
adickerson@ifs.org
oyeates@ifs.org

Jenny Madkour, OSB 982980
Katherine Thomas, OSB 124766
MULTNOMAH COUNTY ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE
501 SE Hawthorne Blvd, Suite 500
Portland, Oregon 97214
T: 503-988-3138
Jenny.m.madkour@multco.us
Katherine.thomas@multco.us

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Taxpayers Association of Oregon and
Taxpayers Association of Oregon
Political Action Committee*

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
Multnomah County*

Gregory A. Chaimov, OSB 822180
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1300 SW 5th Ave Suite 2400
Portland, OR 97201
T: 503-778-5328
gregorychaimov@dwt.com

Linda K. Williams, OSB 784253
10266 SW Lancaster Rd
Portland, OR 97219
T: 503-293-0399
linda@lindawilliams.net

*Attorney for Intervenors-Appellants
Elizabeth Trojan, David Delk, and
Ron Buel*

*Attorney for Intervenors-Responders
Mehrwein et al.*

Daniel W. Meek, OSB 79124
10949 S.W. 4th Avenue
Portland, OR 97219
T: 503-293-9021
dan@meek.net

*Attorney for Intervenors-Appellants
Moses Ross, Juan Carlos Ordonez,
James Ofsink, Seth Alan Woolley,
and Jim Robison*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
Interest of Amici	1
Statement of the Case	3
1. Additional question presented on appeal	3
2. Summary of argument.....	3
Argument	5
A. The expenditure limits fail exacting scrutiny.....	9
1. The Measure does not promote a compelling interest	11
a. The interest in fighting actual or apparent corruption is inapplicable to independent expenditures	11
b. There can be no anti-circumvention interest in the absence of a risk of actual or apparent corruption	13
c. The anti-distortion / leveling rationale is always unconstitutional..	14
d. An interest in restraining campaign costs cannot justify limits.....	17
2. The County cannot justify limits as time, place, and manner requirements.....	17
a. The Measure imposes quantity restrictions	17
b. The Measure is content-based.....	18
c. The Measure fails to leave ample alternatives.....	20
3. The money-as-conduct argument fails.....	21
4. The aggregate limits further violate the First Amendment.....	24
5. The Measure unconstitutionally prohibits corporations from making independent expenditures.....	26
B. On-communication disclosure fails the scrutiny required for compelled speech	28
1. The scrutiny for compelled speech requires narrow tailoring	29
2. The Measure is unconstitutional compelled speech given a less restrictive alternative.....	31
3. There is no informational interest here	34
4. The cases cited in the Ross brief are inapposite or inapplicable	35
C. The Measure’s restrictions on contributions are unconstitutional	40

1. The Measure unconstitutionally applies limits to categories that are always protected.....	40
a. Ban on contributions for independent expenditures	41
b. Ban on contributions for ballot measures	43
c. Limits on candidate self-funding	44
2. The Measure’s contribution limits regime fails generally for lack of a valid governmental interest.....	45
Conclusion	49
Certificate of Compliance with Brief Length and Type-Size Requirements	50
Certificate of Filing and Service.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Nev. v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	4, 31, 39
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	16, 48
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D. Me. 2012).....	38
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	47
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Canyon Ferry Rd. Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009).....	43
<i>Carey v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....	13
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	15
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	44
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008)	33
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	passim
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	18
<i>Clifton v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 114 F.3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	12, 42, 44
<i>Cooper v. Eugene Sch. Dist.</i> , 301 Or 358 (1986)	8
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012).....	37, 38
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	16, 44, 48
<i>Deras v. Myers</i> , 272 Or 47 (1975).....	23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	7
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	10
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	12, 27, 30
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	passim
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	24
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	19, 20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	43
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	18
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	29, 32
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 353 U.S. 252 (1957).....	10

<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	20
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004)	36, 39
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	passim
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	43
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	18
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	18
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	14
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	passim
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage Inc. v. Cruz-Bustillo</i> , 477 F. App’x 584 (11th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	38
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	34, 46, 47
Order on Motion to Intervene, <i>In the Matter of Validation Proceeding to Determine the Regularity and Legality of Multnomah County Home Rule Charter Section 11.60 and Implementing Ordinance No. 1243 Regulating Campaign Finance and Disclosure</i> , No. 17CV18006 (Multnomah Cty. Circuit Ct. Mar. 6, 2018).....	2
<i>Outdoor Media Dimensions v. State</i> , 331 Or 634 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)..	27, 29
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	19, 23
<i>Republican Party v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	10
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	passim
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (2010).....	12, 42
<i>State v. Hitz</i> , 307 Or 183 (1988)	8
<i>State v. Moyle</i> , 299 Or 691 (1985).....	31
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 330 Or 282 (2000)	6
<i>Sterling v. Cupp</i> , 290 Or 611 (1981)	6
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	12, 42
<i>Thomas v. Bright</i> , No. 17-6238, ___ F.3d ___, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 27364 (6th Cir. Sep. 11, 2019).....	22
<i>Timbs v. Ind.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	43
<i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 324 Or 514 (1997).....	3, 24
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	38

<i>W. Linn-Wilsonville Sch. Dist. 3 J T v. Seida</i> , 328 Or 10 (1998)	2
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	18
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	15
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	3
<i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> , 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015).....	37

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)	38
House Bill 2716, Chapter 636 (2019 Laws).....	35
Multnomah Cty. Home Rule Charter § 11.60(1).....	19, 41
Multnomah Cty. Home Rule Charter § 11.60(1)(a)	40
Multnomah Cty. Home Rule Charter § 11.60(1)(b)	44, 46
Multnomah Cty. Home Rule Charter § 11.60(2)(a)	28, 41, 44
Multnomah Cty. Home Rule Charter § 11.60(2)(c)	19, 28
Multnomah Cty. Home Rule Charter § 11.60(2)(c)(A).....	9
Multnomah Cty. Home Rule Charter § 11.60(2)(c)(C).....	9, 28, 41
Multnomah Cty. Home Rule Charter § 11.60(3).....	31
Multnomah Cty. Home Rule Charter § 11.60(7).....	19
Multnomah Cty. Home Rule Charter § 11.60(7)(c)	19, 40
Or. Rev. Stat. § 162.015.....	25
Or. Rev. Stat. § 241.525.....	25
Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.005.....	19
Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.005(10).....	19
Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.005(3).....	19, 40
Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.054.....	28
Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.163(1).....	32
Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.522.....	35
Or. Rev. Stat. § 33.720.....	2, 7
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.090	37

Other Authorities

Amendment 2(b), <i>Prospective Petition, A Fair Elections and Clean Governance Charter Amendment</i> (received Apr. 23, 2015)	41
Amendment 2(d) – (h), <i>Prospective Petition, A Fair Elections and Clean Governance Charter Amendment at 8</i> (received Apr. 23, 2015).....	41
Amendment 5, <i>Prospective Petition, A Fair Elections and Clean Governance Charter Amendment</i> (received Apr. 23, 2015)	41
Bradley A. Smith, “Doxing Trump Donors Is Just the Beginning,” <i>National Review</i> (Aug. 9, 2019)	35

Center for Public Integrity, “How We Investigated State Integrity” (Nov. 9, 2015, updated Nov. 23, 2015).....	25
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (Tully ed., Hackett 1983) (1689) ...	15
.....	15
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (John Gray, ed., Oxford 1991) (1859)	15
Oregon Secretary of State, <i>Election Law Summary</i> (Rev. 3/2016)	35
Roger Williams, <i>The bloody Tenent yet more bloody</i> (1652)	15
Samantha Wilson, “Donald Trump’s Muslim Ban: How You Can Fight the Anti-Immigration Order (Jan. 30, 3017).....	33
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 (James Madison).....	15
